GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA PUBLIC WORKS (R&B) DEPARTMENT

From: The Executive Engineer, (R&B) Division, Nizamabad. To The District Forest Officer Nizamabad District.

Dt:02.2023

Lr.No.DB/EE/R&B/SV road Forest clearance/ 2022-23

Sir,

- Sub:-R&B Department-"widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District-Forest clearance-Submission of compliance reports and undertakings for working permission and Stage-II approval-Reg
- Ref:-1. F.No. 4-TSB246/2022-HYD/421 dated 05.04.2022 of Integrated Regional Officer(IRO), MoEF&CC, Government of India
 - RC No4157/2016/FCA-1 ,Dt:07.04.2022 of Prl Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF) Telangana State Hyderabad.
 - 3. Rc No.2433/2021/D5, Dt: 05.05.2022 of District Forest Officer, Nizamabad.

With reference to 1" & 2" cited the stage-I approval was accorded for the "Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

Vide reference cited compliance report, necessary undertakings, paper publication, RoFR certificate (Form-1) and payment details (paid as per demand notice received vide reference 3rd cited) is here with submitted.

In view of the above it is requested to arrange the working permission and stage-II approval for the above subject work at an early date please.

Yours faithfully.

Executive Engineer

(R&B)Division, Nizamabad.

Encl: 1.Compliance report 08 sets.

- 2. Undertakings 08 sets.
 - 3. Paper advertisement in two news papers, 08 sets
 - 4. RoFR Certificate(Form- 1) 08 sets.
 - 5. Payment receipts 08 sets.

Copy submitted to:

- 1. The Chief Engineer (R&B) State roads & CRN, Hyderabad for favour of information & necessary action.
- 2. The Superintending Engineer (R&B) Circle, Nizamabad for favour of information & necessary action.

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA PUBLIC WORKS (R&B) DEPARTMENT

The consolidated condition wise compliance report for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

S.No	Description of the condition	Complience				
1	2	3				
i	The legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged	The Executive Engineer (R&B) Division Nizamabad has deposited an amount of 9,35,000/- into PD account of FDO. Armoor Ac No:090110100182000 (IFSC Code:UBIN0809012) in Union bank of India Perkit branch, Armoor.vide cheque no. 2349532018, dt:15-03- 2023.				
ii	Demarcation of the proposed forest area shall be carried out by erecting 4 feet high cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters by the user agency in consultation with the DFO concern at the project cost before stage-II approval.					
	Compensatory afforestation : The state Forest Department shall carry out hill afforestation plantation @ 100 plants per Ha proposed over an extent of 4.971 ha)out of 16.906 ha identified for doferent FC proposals) in Sy,no.360 situated at Kosili(V) Navipet(M) of Nizamabad Division of Nizamabad District and also carryout proposed activities like erection of boundary pillars, staggered contour trenches, erectoin chain link fencing etc., in the non-forest land identified for CA	Cost of CA in DFL in44033444.50 ha				
lii(b)	purpose. The State Forest Department shall carryout Compensatory Afforestalion ot Is maintenance over an extent of 4.5 ha (1111 plants/ha as proposed) degraded forest area identified in Compt.No. 99 in Sunket RF, Bheemgal beat &t section Kammarpally Range of Nizamabad division, at the cost of the User Agency.					
iv	The Non-Forest area and the degraded forest land identified for CA purpose and CA scheme shall not be changed without prior approval of the Central Government					

1	3
Entire non-forest land identified over an extent of 16.1906 Ha identified for different FC propOsals (including instant proposal) in Sy.No.360 situated atKosili (V), Navipet (M) of Nizamabad district for raising Compensatory afforestation shall be transferred and mutated in favour of the State forest Department and shall be notified as RF/ PF before issue of the Stege-II clearance. Copy of such notification shall be submitted along with the Compliance report.	Will plant with An undertaking
(A) The State Government shall charge the Net Present Value of the diverted forest land measuring 4.739 ha from the User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 30.10.2002,01.08.2003,28.03.2008, 24.04.200809.05.2008 in IA Nos.826 in 566 with related LAs in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202/1995 06.01.2022 and clarification issued vide letter dated 19.01.2022 (B) Additional anmount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	
All the funds received from the User Agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited (https://parivesh.nic.n)deposited to CAMPA fund only	Will be complied with. An undertaking submitted
The User Agency shall endeavor to avoid felling of trees existing on the forestland proposed to be utilized to the extent possible. Wherever necessary, felling shall be carried out under the strict supervision of the DFP/FDC concerned.Wherever feasible the State	Will be complied with. An undertaking submitted

1						
/	Forest Department shall carry out translocation of trees instead of resorting to felling, at the cost of the User Agency.					
ix	FDO reported that, the proposed Widening of single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head Quarter to District Head Quarter from Sirikonda to Vemulawada road is along the existing cart track/ within the Right of Way in Sirikonda RF. However ,actual length of width of ROW in the notification has not been reported	A cross section of the proposed widening SL to DL is here with enclosed. The actual length of road is from km3/750 to 8/200(i.e.4.500kms). The ROW is 10.52mtrs.				
x	Speed regulating signage's will be erected along the road and the road at regular intervals in the forest area by the user agency.	Will be compiled with.				
xi	No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for the transportation of construction material for execution of the project work	Will be compiled with. An undertaking is submitted.				
xii	The forest area proposed for diversion in hilly/undulating ,appropriate SMC works may be submitted along with the complance report.	Will be compiled with. An undertaking is submitted.				
xiii	Cross section of the road indicating components like carriage way shoulders,drain etc, may be submitted along eith complianc report.t	Will be compiled with. The Cross section of the road indicating components like carriage way shoulders, drain etc is herewith submitted along with the compliance report.				
Xiv	The User Agency shall construct retaining walls and check walls wherever required, by consulting the DFO concerned, at the project cost.	Will be compiled with.				
xv	Construction culverts/ bridges, If the natura of any,Over streams/rivers/canals shall be done in such a manner that it does not hamper the natural course of water, does not give rise to water- logging, and also does not hamper movement of wild animals.	Will be compiled with				

	Road side cuttings and fillings which require engineering support shall be provided in consultation with the DFO concerned so as to stabilize the soil.	Will be compiled with
Xvii	The dug-Out material / overburden shall be dumped outside the forest area. Storage of any material shall not be done in	Will be compiled with
Xviii	the forest area The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government	Will be compiled with
xix	The User Agency shall provide fire wood preferably alternate fuel to labourors working at the site to avoid damage/ tree felling and no labour camp shall be established inside the forest area	Will be compiled with
Xx	It shall be the responsibility of the User Agency to ensure that the labourers & staff engaged in execution of work do not cause any damage to the nearby forest flora and fauna	Will be compiled with
Xxi	The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 4.7539 ha (including the existing single road and the width of the road shall not exceed 10.52 mntrs) and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect	Will be compiled with. An undertaking is submitted.
(xii	The forest land proposed for diversion shall under no circumstances be transferred or sublet to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government	Will be compiled with
(xiii	The User Agency and the State Government shall ensure compliance of provisions of all the Acts, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project	Will be compiled with
Kxiv	Any other conditions that the Central Government or Regional Officer (Central) of Integrated Regional Office, Hyderabad may impose from tinme to time in the interest of afforestation, conservaion and management	Will be compiled with. An undertaking is submitted.

/		
Xxv Xxvi	of flora and fauna in the area, shall be complied by the User Agency Violation of any of these conditions will amount of violation of Forest Conservation Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per the prevailing Act/Rules and MoEF&CC Guideline F.No.11- 42/2017-FC dt29/01/2018 Compliance shall report (https://parivesh.nic.in/). Be submitted through online	Will be compiled with. An undertaking is submitted. Will be submitted through online

Undertaking for C.No-(I)

I hereby undertake and confirm that, the legal status of the diverted land will remain unchanged in respect " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

23

Undertaking for C.No-(IV)

I hereby undertake the following, in respect " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "Widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

Identified CA land and approved CA scheme shall not be changed without the prior approval of the central government.

<u>Undertaking for C.No-(VI)</u> (To pay the Net Present Value)

We do hereby undertake to pay the NET PRESENT VALUE to CAMPA fund only through e-portal for the forest land proposed for diversion under the work " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad", as assessed and demanded by the concerned Forest Authorities.

Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad

Undertaking for C.No-(VI)

(To pay Addl. Cost of Net Present value (NPV))

I do hereby give an un-conditional and irreversible undertaking to pay the Additional cost of Net Present value (NPV) of diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future for purpose as demanded by the Forest Department and also undertake to pay the additional amount if any, due to escalation or any other charges etc., at a later date as per demand raised by the Forest authorities.

I also undertake to deposit the said additional cost to the concerned Authorities of Forest department as advised by the said authorities, in-respect of the project " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "Widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

Undertaking for C.No-(VIII)

I hereby undertake to restrict the felling of trees to the minimum in the diverted width of 35 meters of the forest land. Also felling of trees whenever will be carried out in the strict supervision of state forest department for the purpose for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "Widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

213

Undertaking for C.No-(XII)

I hereby undertake to comply with the guidelines issued by the ministry for laying of roads through forest areas. For the purpose of " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "Widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

Undertaking for C.No-(XVIII. XXI & XXII)

hereby undertake the following, in respect of " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "Widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

- a) The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.
- b) The forest land proposed for diversion shall under no circumstances be transferred or sublet to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the central Government.
- c) All efforts shall be taken to minimize the felling of trees and the state forest Department shall translocate the trees, wherever feasible instead of felling at the cost of user agency.
- d) The total forest area utilized for the project will not exceed 4.739 Ha and the forest diverted Will not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal.

Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad

Undertaking for C.No-(XIV)

I hereby undertake the following, in respect " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "Widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the user agency to the laborer after purchasing the same from the state forest department or the forest development corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel. No labor camp shall be established on the forest land.

Undertaking for C.No-(XV)

I hereby undertake the following, in respect " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "Widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for the transportation of construction material for execution of the project work

2

Undertaking for C.No-(XVI)

I hereby undertake the following, in respect " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "Widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in)

Undertaking for C.No-(XIX)

I hereby undertake the following, in respect " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "Widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

The trees on strips would have to be felled but after stringing work is completed, natural regeneration will be allowed to come up. Further pollarding/pruning of trees will be done with the permission of the local forest officer, wherever necessary for the maintenance of the transmission lines.

Undertaking for C.No-(XVIII)

I hereby undertake to ensure minimal disturbance by creating labour camps outside the forest area as far as possible and it will be the responsibility of the User Agency to ensure that the labour& staff engaged in execution of work will not destruct nearby forest flora fauna, in respect of " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

Undertaking for C.No-(XX)

I hereby undertake the following, in respect " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

During the construction of road transmission line, pollarding/pruning of trees located outside the 35-meter width of the strips whose branches/ parts infringe with conductor stringing, shall be permitted to the extent necessary, as may be decided by the local forest officer

Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad

Undertaking for C.No-(XXI)

I hereby undertake the following, in respect " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "Widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

In case the portion of the transmission line to be constructed is located in hilly area, where adequate ground clearance is already available in such case trees shall not be cut down

<u>Undertaking for C.No-(XXIV, XXV, XXVI)</u>

I hereby undertake the following, in respect " for Diversion of 4.739 Ha of Forest land in Armoor Forest Division for "widening of Single lane to double lane road for connecting Mandal Head quarter to District Head Quarter- From Sirikonda to Vemulawada road of Nizamabad District" in favour of Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Nizamabad.

a) User agency and the state government shall ensure compliance to provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations and guidelines, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.

b) Any other conditions that the central Government or DDG (Central) of Regional Office, Chennai or Addl. PCCF, TS may impose from time to time in the interest of afforestation, conservation and management of flora and fauna in the area will be complied by the user agency.

c) In the event of failure to comply with any of the above conditions the user agency is liable for penal action as per the provisions under FCA 1980 and as decided by the additional PCCF (Central), Regional office, Chennai.

သာသွ အရက္စီကစားစိုးစားစိုးစားစစ်စာ

UIPK RO NO. 3133-UPICLIAUY ITHZUZZ-23, DE: 04.03.2023



Nizamabad Main, Page: 2

Source :

https://epaper.manatelangana.news



Online Help/Query

Payment Details .



Online Help/Query 📃

	Status of the Payment made by User Agencies								
\bigtriangledown	Help								
	Click on Proposal No. to view Detail of proposal. Click on Demand letter to view Uploaded demand letter. CA : Compensatory Afforestation; Addl CA : Additional Compensatory Afforestation; PCA : Penal Compensatory Afforestation; CAT : Catchment Area Treatment; Addl PA : Additional Charges for protected area; NPV : Net Present Value;								
	 Verified This icon shows that the demand has been verified by Nodal Officer. Challan This icon shows that the challan has been generated. This icon shows that the payment yet to be made. This icon shows that the payment has been generated. 								
		Prop	osals received on	or after 15th July 2014 \odot All Proposals received upto 14th July 2014					

Select Region :	Hyderabad	~	Select State :	Telangana	~
Select User Agency :	Select	~			
Payment Status :	○Paid ○Unpaid ◎All				
Enter value for Search :	FP/TG/ROAD/20260/2016				
			SEARCH		

Sn	o. Proposal Detail	Application_No	Date of IN- PRINCIPLE	Amount to b	e Paid/Amou	ınt Paid (in Rs	.)	Payment Status	Payment Detail		Demand Letter
1	FP/TG/ROAD/20260/2016	ROAD202602016733	05 Apr 2022	CA:	9818093/-,	Addl CA :	0/-		Fund Demand Verified		Demand Letter
	(/viewreport.aspx?			PCA:	0/- ,	CAT :	0/-	Paid	by	:02 Jan 2023	(/writereaddata/Fundpdf/020120231311215649_FPTGROAD202602016_User_Fund_Demanded_987R2.p
	pid=FP/TG/ROAD/20260/2016)		Safety Zone:	0/-,	Addl PA :	0/-	V Palu	Nodal Officer On		
				NPV: Total :	4538919/- , 14357012/-				Bank Name	Union Bank Of	Generated Challan (/UserAccount/Neft_ChallanCorp.aspx?pid=ROAD202602016733)
	Widening of Single Road to			i otal :	1435/012/-					India	
	Double Road of Sirikonda -								Mode of Payment	NEFT/RTGS	\sim
	Vemulawada Road from km								mode of Payment	(Challan)	
	0/0 to 20/5 in Nizamabad								Challan Generated On	:02 Jan 2023	
	District - 4.971 Ha								Transaction Date	:23 Feb 2023	



© Content Owned, Updated and Maintained by Ministry of Environment,Forest and Climate Change, Government of India Terms & Conditions (TermsandConditions.aspx) | Privacy Policy (Privacypolicy.aspx) | Copyright Policy (CopyrightPolicy.aspx) | Hyperlinking Policy (HyperlinkingPolicy.aspx) | Accessibility Statement (Accessibilitystatement.aspx) | Disclaimer (Disclaimer.aspx) | Contact Us (contact.aspx) For any Technical support, Please Contact EFCCID, NIC, New Delhi, monitoring-fc(at)nic(dot)in